Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Traffic and Parking Working Party
Date: Monday, 19th September, 2016
Time: 6.00 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 16th June 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

4

Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders - Various Locations (Pages 5 - 8)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

5

Members Requests List (Pages 9 - 22)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

6

Parking Management Scheme Shoebury Area (Pages 23 - 26)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

7

Petition Requesting Permit Parking Controls Southend East (Pages 27 - 34)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

8

Petition Requesting Amendment to Existing Parking Controls Shaftsbury
Avenue (Pages 35 - 38)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

9

Petition Requesting Parking Controls Eastwood Boulevard (Pages 39 - 42)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

10

Requests for New or Amended Traffic Regulation Orders (Pages 43 - 48)
Report of Corporate Director for Place

TO: Chirman & Members of the Traffic & Parking Working Party:
Councillor T Cox (Chairman),
Councillors T Byford (Vice-Chair), M Borton, T Callaghan, M Flewitt, J Garston, M Terry,
and J Ware-Lane

This page is intentionally left blank

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic and Parking Working Party
Date: Thursday, 16th June, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

3

Present:

Councillor T Cox (Chair)
Councillors T Byford (Vice-Chair), M Borton, T Callaghan,
M Flewitt, J Garston, J Ware-Lane and R Woodley*
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In
Attendance:

Councillors B Arscott, M Assenheim, S Aylen, M Butler, D Garston,
L Salter and M Stafford
P Geraghty, C Hindle-Terry and T Row

Start/End
Time:

6.30 - 8.25 pm

1

Jo Cox MP
The Working Party stood in silent tribute for one minute as a mark of respect for
the late Jo Cox MP who had been killed whilst campaigning in the EU
Referendum.

2

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Terry (Substtute: Councillor
Woodley).

3

Declarations of Interest
(a) Councillor D Garston – Agenda Item 5 (West Leigh Area – Report on Ward
Councillor Consultation for Parking Controls) – Non-pecuniary interest: Son lives
in Salisbury Road;
(b) Councillor J Garston – Agenda Item 5 (West Leigh Area – Report on Ward
Councillor Consultation for Parking Controls) – Non-pecuniary interest: Brother
lives in Salisbury Road;
(c) Councillor Aylen – Urgent Additional Item – The Fairway, A127 and
Bellhouse Lane – Temporary Traffic Management – Non-pecuniary interest:
Lives in the area affected; and
(d) Councillor Butler – Urgent Additional Item – The Fairway, A127 and
Bellhouse Lane – Temporary Traffic Management – Non-pecuniary interest:
Lives in the area affected.

1

4

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th March, 2016
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th March 2016, be received
and confirmed as a correct record.

5

Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders – Various Locations
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place that
appraised Members of the representations that had been received in response to
the statutory consultation for proposed Traffic Regulation Orders in respect of
various proposals within the Borough.
The report also sought an appropriate recommendation to the Cabinet
Committee on the way forward, after having considered of all the representations
that had been received in writing and at the meeting.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That no further action be taken, and that the Traffic Regulation Orders not be
confirmed, in respect of the following:




The introduction of no waiting junction protection 11.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon
Mondays to Fridays in Marcus Avenue;
The introduction of no waiting junction protection at any time for 10m from
Johnstone Road southwards; and
The introduction of no waiting at any time in Burgess Terrace from March
to October from 9.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m. on the west side between Burgess
Terrace and Thorpe Esplanade.

2. That the Corporate Director for Place be authorised to confirm the traffic
regulation order as advertised for the introduction of no waiting in St James
Avenue from 11.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon Monday’s to Fridays and to arrange for
the proposals to be implemented.
6

West Leigh Area – Report on Ward Councillor Consultation for Parking
Controls
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place which
appraised Members of the results of the consultation that had been undertaken in
respect of parking controls in the West Leigh area by the Ward Councillor. The
report also sought Members' approval on the appropriate way forward.
The Working Party noted the outcome of the consultation had showed that the
level of response fell below the agreed policy thresholds.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
2

1. That the Ward Councillors be thanked for their efforts in compiling and
distributing the questionnaires in relation to the consultation.
2. That no further action be taken in respect of this request on the basis that the
outcome of the consultation does not meet minimum policy thresholds for formal
public consultation.
7

Greenways – Residents’ Permit Parking Scheme Update
Further to Minute 703 of the meeting of the Cabinet Committee held on 10th
March 2016, the Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for
Place concerning the Members’ request for a resident’s parking scheme in The
Greenways. The report outlined the further consultation work that had been
undertaken by the Ward Councillors and sought Members' approval to
recommend to the Cabinet Committee to proceed with the implementation of the
proposed scheme.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That Officers comments as set out in paragraph 4.1 be noted and, recognising
the safety of children and parents in the vicinity of the school, the Corporate
Director for Place be authorised to advertise the necessary traffic regulation
orders and notices for the introduction of a Residents’ Parking Scheme (RPS) in
The Greenways, covering 8am to 5pm, Mondays to Fridays.
2. That, subject to there being no objections received following statutory
advertisement, the Corporate Director for Place be authorised to arrange for the
orders to be sealed and the proposals implemented.
3. That all unresolved objections be referred to the Traffic & Parking Working
Party and Cabinet Committee for consideration.

8

Temporary Traffic Management Measures - The Fairway, A127 and
Bellhouse Lane
The Chairman agreed that, in view of the exceptional circumstances, this item be
considered at this meeting as an urgent additional item to enable Members to
consider the temporary traffic management measures for the forthcoming gas
main replacement works in The Fairway that were due to commence on 23rd July
2016. These works involved the closure of sections of The Fairway on a phased
basis.
The Working Party received an oral report of the Corporate Director for Place that
informed Members of the proposed measures that had been agreed to be
implemented; the procedures, mechanisms and constraints for introducing
temporary traffic measures; and the other measures that could be considered to
mitigate the anticipated disruption and delays likely to be experienced.

3

Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended to request officers to investigate as a
matter of extreme urgency, the phasing of the traffic control signals (traffic lights
at the junctions of The Fairway and Bellhouse Lane with the A127, the possibility
of introducing a traffic regulation to prohibit U turns at these junctions and any
other appropriate measures to minimise the impact of the works on traffic
congestion and disruption.
[...]
 amended to provide additional parking. There is a
recommendation elsewhere on the committee’s agenda
in this regard. Report will be submitted to this committee
detailing results.
Recommend this request investigated during
2016/17, as part of the wider review of the historic
waiting restrictions.
The three streets are subject to parking pressure
however property frontages are of adequate size to
facilitate off street parking and residents should pursue
the option to provide this. Where the properties are flats,
discussion should be held with South Essex Homes as
to potential remedies.
Recommend no further action as off street parking
areas can be provided and remove from list.

September 2016

3

Appendix 1
Reference Date 1st
Ward
Number
Reported
Member
(Month/Year)

Subject of Request

Update

15/19

One Way system in Saxon Gardens.
This is associated with the above
request and has been motivated by the
success of the Delaware Crescent
scheme.

One-way traffic flow may be beneficial; geometry of road
is likely to prevent any potential speed increase which
can be a general feature of one-way traffic flows.

Rochford Road Service Road. Propose
restrictions to deter parking.

Parking is believed to be related to the airport and
preventing parking in an isolated area will merely
displace these vehicles.

16/01

August 15

Feb 16

16

September 2016

Cllr Jarvis

Cllr Buckley

Recommend ward Members undertake survey of
residents to assess preferred direction of flow,
Committee is requested to authorise the
advertisement of resulting proposals.

Recommend no further action at this time and
suggest ward Councillors consider whether an area
wide parking scheme would be appropriate in
accordance with the policy requirements.

4

Appendix 1
Reference Date 1st
Ward
Number
Reported
Member
(Month/Year)

Subject of Request

Update

16/02

Feeches Road junction with Rochford
Road. Extend existing junction
protection.

Junction currently protected with 15 metres of
restrictions wh
[...]
 response from a large
proportion of residents with drives. The Members may

September 2016

9

Appendix 1
wish to consider this in their discussions and decision
Members’ views are sought.
Reference Date 1st
Ward
Number
Reported
Member
(Month/Year)

16/11

August 2016

Cllr Woodley

Subject of Request

Update

Colbert Avenue. Propose waiting
restrictions on west of church.

Does not meet criteria. No accidents recorded at or near
to the location. It is considered that parking at the
location is probably acting as a speed reduction feature.
However concerns have been expressed by ward
Councillors, the church and residents to deal with
parking at the bend which is perceived to be dangerous.
If agreed to consult, it is proposed ward councillors
consult local residents for a consensus approach as
previous efforts in this regard have been inconclusive.
Member’s Views are sought

22

September 2016

10

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate Director of Place
to

Traffic and Parking Working Party
On
th
19 September 2016

Agenda
Item No.

6

Report prepared by: Cheryl Hindle-Terry, Team Leader
(Parking, Traffic Management and Road Safety Team)
Parking Management Scheme
Shoebury Area
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item
1.

Purpose of Report
For Members to consider the outcomes of a recent informal consultation
undertaken by ward councillors and agree further action.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That Members of Traffic & Parking Working Party consider the outcome of the
consultation which will be reported at the meeting and decide if:a) to advertise the proposals in accordance with statutory requirements;
b) Subject to recommendation (a), agree any minor design amendments are
needed resulting from the formal consultation.
c) Note that if agreed to advertise, in the event of there being no unresolved
objections the Parking Management Scheme will be added to the list of
schemes to be implemented in the order of approval.
d) Note that any unresolved objections will be reported back to this committee
for consideration.

2.2

The Cabinet Committee having considered the outcome of the consultation and
views of the Traffic and Parking Working Party decide:
a) If to advertise the proposals in accordance with statutory requirements;
b) Subject to recommendation (a) agree any minor design amendments
resulting from the formal consultation.
c) Agree that in the event of no unresolved objections to this proposal, will be
added to the list of schemes to be implemented in the order of approval.

Parking Management Scheme Shoebury Area

Page 1 of 3

23

16/073

d) Note that any unresolved objections will be reported back to this committee
for consideration.
3

Background

3.1

Parking is pressured in many areas of the town due to many factors such as the
level of car ownership, the lack of off street parking potential, commuter parking
and restrictions on parking due to traffic flow and access requirements.

3.2

Ward Councillors have been working with local residents to ascertain level of
support for parking control measures and following a meeting earlier in August
2016, decided to undertake an informal consultation to gauge such support on an
areawide basis. Plan agreed by ward Councillors along with a questionnaire
have been delivered to each household in the chosen area. The consultation
closes on 5th September 2016 and officers will assist ward Councillors in
analysing the results. In view of the timescale it has not been possible to
undertake the analysis prior to the writing of this report. As such officers will
provide verbal update and circulate the outcome of the consultation at the
meeting.

4.

Other Options

4.1

No action. This option would not address the parking issues.

5.

Reasons for Recommendations

5.1

To improve parking priority for residents while incorporating road safety, access
and traffic flow requirements.

6.

Corporate Implications

6.1

Contribution to Council’s Vision & Corporate Priorities.
The proposal is based on a reduction of potential traffic hazards therefore
resulting in safer roads.
Providing residents with priority parking availability is responsive to residents
needs and leads to an excellent council

6.2

Financial Implications
If agreed costs to be met by existing budgets.

6.3

Legal Implications
The formal statutory consultative process will be completed in accordance with
the requirements of the legislation and any resulting objections referred to the
Traffic and Parking Working Party for their consideration as required by the
Constitution of the Council.

Parking Management Scheme Shoebury Area

Page 2 of 3

24

16/073

6.4

People Implications
Staff time as required to organise and monitor the required works, will be met
from existing resources.

6.5

Property Implications
None.

6.6

Consultation
As above.

7.

Background Papers
Previous reports and notes of meetings

8.

Appendices
None.

Parking Management Scheme Shoebury Area

Page 3 of 3

25

16/073

This page is intentionally left blank

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate of Place
To

Traffic & Parking Working Party & Cabinet
Committee
On
19 September 2016

Agenda
Item No.

7

th

Report prepared by:
Cheryl Hindle-Terry - Team Leader, Parking, Traffic
Management and Road Safety Team
Petition Requesting Permit Parking Controls
Southend East
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item
1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

To advise Members of a petition signed by 320 residents of the roads north of
Southend East Railway Station requesting parking controls to deter all day
parking by commuters.

2.

Recommendation
That the Traffic & Parking Working Party and Cabinet Committee:
a) Note the petition and thank the residents for taking the time to compile
the petition; and agree to;
b) Advertise a proposal to introduce a Permit Parking Area in the streets
detailed in Appendix 1.
d) Further agree that in the event that no objections are
[...]
idge Court

SL

24.4m
4

23.2m

14 to

RIVIERA DRIVE

Ward Bdy

CR

21

Southend East Station

FB
SLs

MP .5

26.2m
Und

229

233

217

205
193
181

169

Youth Hostel

157

105 to 107

Ambleside

145

133

FW

S E Court
107a

1
3
5

77
65

107

Court

121

115

109

AMBLESIDE DRIVE

2

194

182

85

4

188

172
164

Club

6

LB

158

150

Chase Court

17.7m

140

134

19.8m

126

116

110

El Sub Sta

100

219

21.3m

92

252

AMBLESIDE DRIVE

217

193

88

250

73

75

77

Ambleside House

85

93

213

68

112

117

95

132

150

139

CR

Ward Bdy

84

VICTORIA

63

72

15.2m

HUN

100

SOUTHEND EAST AREA

78

107

238

75

ROAD

179

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
mapping with the permission of The
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery
Office © Crown copyright and database
rights 2013. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to
prosecutions or civil proceedings.
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council Licence
number 100019680

94

1-3

82

Adult Community College

This page is intentionally left blank

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate of Place
To

Traffic & Parking Working Party & Cabinet
Committee
On
19 September 2016

Agenda
Item No.

8

th

Report prepared by:
Cheryl Hindle-Terry - Team Leader, Parking, Traffic
Management and Road Safety Team
Petition Requesting Amendment to Existing Parking Controls
Shaftesbury Avenue
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item
1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

To advise Members of a petition signed by 28 residents of Shaftesbury Avenue
requesting amendments to the existing parking restrictions.

2.

Recommendation
That the Traffic & Parking Working Party and Cabinet Committee:
a) Note the petition and thank the residents for taking the time to compile
the petition; and agree to;
b) Agree to advertise the proposal to remove the existing alternate
month parking restriction which will increase parking availability;
d) Further agree that in the event that no objections
[...]
 public highway including those with disabilities
and childcare responsibilities.
6.8

Risk Assessment

6.8.1 None.
6.9

Value for Money

Shaftesbury Avenue Petition

Page 2 of 3

36

Report No: 16/074

6.9.1 N/A.
6.10 Community Safety Implications
6.10.1 None. However, the removal of the existing waiting restrictions are proposed to
increase parking which in turn reduces the likelihood of neighbourhood disputes.
6.11 Environmental Impact
6.11.1 None.
7.

Background Papers

7.1

None.

8.

Appendices
There are no appendices.

Shaftesbury Avenue Petition

Page 3 of 3

37

Report No: 16/074

This page is intentionally left blank

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate of Place
To

Traffic & Parking Working Party & Cabinet
Committee
On
19 September 2016

Agenda
Item No.

9

th

Report prepared by:
Cheryl Hindle-Terry - Team Leader, Parking, Traffic
Management and Road Safety Team
Petition Requesting Parking Controls
Eastwood Boulevard
Executive Councillor: Councillor Tony Cox
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item
1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

To advise Members of a petition received from 19 residents of Eastwood
Boulevard for parking controls be considered on both sides of the street during
the periods 8am to 10am and 3pm to 4pm Monday to Friday.

2.

Recommendation
That the Traffic & Parking Working Party and Cabinet Committee:
a) Note the petition and thank the residents for taking the time to compile
the petition; and agree to;
b) Decline the request to propose waiting restrictions for the reasons set
out below;
d) Suggest that ward Members consider whether area wide parking
controls would be appropriate and undertake any necessary
consultations in accordance with the Policy.

3.
3.1

Background
All requests for waiting restrictions are considered against the agreed policy
criterion which require that at least one of the following criteria must be met;



Where a road safety problem has been identified by collision studies (3
personal injury accidents 3 years) and 
[...]
l proposals are designed to maximise community safety through design,
implementation and monitoring.
6.11 Environmental Impact
6.11.1 All proposals are designed and implemented to ensure relevant environmental
benefits are attained through the use of appropriate materials and electrical
equipment to save energy and contribute towards the Carbon Reduction targets
where appropriate.
7.

Background papers
None

8.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – List of requests and comments

Requests for new or amended TRO

Page 3 of 5

45

Report No: 16/071

APPENDIX 1 – TRO CHNAGES/ WAITING RESTRICTIONS REQUESTS
Location

Request Details

Requested
By

Relevant Officer comments
Criteria
Points

Tylers
Avenue
Car Park

Amend existing
payment method
from pay on foot to
pay and display, pay
by phone and online
payments.

Officers

NA

The existing pay on foot equipment is
approaching an age where
replacement needs to be considered.
Since introducing this payment
method, parking payment technology
has significantly improved offering far
more flexible payment methods
including;
Contactless payments
Pay by phone
Pay online/via app
As part of the new parking contract,
additional payment options are soon to
be available resulting in flexible
payment as well as opportunity to
improve customer experience by
introducing payment options available
away from the car park (eg pay by
phone or online) as well as improving
efficiency in enforcement activity.
For information, the contract also
changes the operational methods of
our activities and the car park office is
now redundant. This is to be
demolished allowing for a complete
revision of the parking layout in York
Road Car Park and offers the
opportunity to remove the existing
barriers and joining the two car parks.
Works are to be undertaken to assess
a new layout and access
arrangements existing boundaries of
the car parks.

Various
locations

Introduce additional
electric charging
bays/car club electric
charging bays.
Amend existing
areas to incorporate
maximum waiting
limit.

Officers

NA

Recommend advertise amendment
to payment options as a pilot to
determine appropriate methods for
future parking areas.
A small number of charging bays are in
operation within car parks and also on
street. These are currently unlimited
resulting in some vehicles using the
charging points for excessively long
periods.
In addition, a car club operator wishes
to provide vehicles for use within a
number of areas and requires charging
and parking facilities for vehicles.
Designated bays are required to
ensure vehicles returned to correct
areas and available for re-use.
Recommend advertise proposals.

Requests for new or amended TRO

Page 4 of 5

46

Report No: 16/071

Requests for new or amended TRO

Page 5 of 5

47

Report No: 16/071

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Traffic and Parking Working Party
Date: Monday, 19th September, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present:

Councillor T Cox (Chair)
Councillors M Assenheim*, M Borton, M Flewitt, J Garston and
J Ware-Lane
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance:

Councillors B Arscott, S Buckley, S Habermel, J Lamb, C Mulroney,
G Phillips, N Ward and P Wexham
P Geraghty, C Hindle-Terry and T Row

Start/End Time:

6.00 - 8.00 pm

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry (Substitute:
Councillor Assenheim), Callaghan and Byford (no substitutes).

2

Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:
(a) Councillor J Garston – Agenda Item 4: Objections to Traffic Regulation
Orders – Various Locations – Non-pecuniary interest: Family lives in vicinity;
(b) Councillor J Garston – Agenda Item No. 5: Member’s Requests (Ref No.
16/10 Salisbury Road, Western Road area propose 1 hour restriction to prevent
commuter parking – Non-pecuniary: Family lives in the vicinity;
(c) Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item 4: Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders
– Various Locations – Non-pecuniary interest: Lives in the section of Southsea
Avenue not affected by the proposal;
(d) Councillor Wexham – Agenda Item 4: Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders
– Various Locations – Non-pecuniary interest: Knows a resident in one of the
roads.

3

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 16th June 2016
Resolved:That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 16th June 2016 be received
and confirmed as a correct record.

4

Objections to Traffic Regulation Orders - Various Locations
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place that
appraised Members of the representations that had been received in response to
the statutory consultation for proposed Traffic Regulation Orders for the
introduction of one-way traffic flows in the southern sections of Leighville Grove
and Southsea Avenue, Leigh on Sea.
The report also sought an appropriate recommendation to the Cabinet
Committee on the way forward, after having considered of all the representations
that had been received in writing and at the meeting.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the Corporate Director or Place be authorised to confirm the traffic
regulation order for the introduction of one way traffic in a southerly direction in
the south section of Leighville Grove as advertised.
2. That proposed traffic regulation order for the introduction of one way traffic in
a northerly direction in the south section of Southsea Avenue not be confirmed.

5

Members Requests List
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place that
appraised Members of the requests received from Members of the Council
together with officers’ recommendations relating to those requests.
Resolved:That the Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That no further action be taken in respect of the following requests and that
they be removed from the list:
16/02 – Extend existing junction protection at Feeches Road junction with
Rochford Road;
16/05 – Extend restrictions in Frobisher Way towards ASDA exit end;
16/06 – Introduction of restrictions in Southchurch Boulevard by Centenary
Place;
16/08 – Propose waiting restrictions in Thorpe Hall Close to protect driveway;
2. That consideration of the following requests be deferred and retained on the
list:
15/08 – Verge hardening in eastern end of Riviera Drive;
16/11 – Introduction of waiting restrictions in Colbert Avenue west of the church.

3. That request reference no. 14/15 regarding the widening of the pedestrian
refuge Ness Road, Shoeburyness, be removed from the list of Member’s
Requests and added to the list of priorities for approved traffic schemes
/maintenance programme or until such time as alternative funding sources can
be identified.
4. That the outcome of the investigation regarding request reference 15/01 for
the amendment to the priority for traffic in North, South and Central Avenues be
reported to the next meeting for consideration.
5. That, in the event of there being no further response from Ward Councillors in
the next two weeks in respect request reference 15/07 for a pedestrian crossing
in Elmsleigh Drive near Rayleigh Drive, the request be removed from the list and
no further be taken in respect to the matter.
6. That request reference 15/18 regarding the creation of new parking facilities
and the review of waiting restrictions in Saxon Gardens, Delaware Crescent,
Blyth Avenue and Bunters Avenue be retained on the list and investigated in
2016/17 as part of the wider review of the historic waiting restrictions and officers
be requested to investigate the possibility of creating a new parking facility in the
crescent slip road at the western section of Delaware Road opposite Blyth
Avenue.
7. That in respect of request reference 15/19 for the introduction of a one way
system in Saxon Gardens, Ward Councillors be requested to undertake a survey
of the residents to assess the preferred direction of flow and that upon receipt of
the outcome of the survey, the Corporate Director for Place be authorised to
advertise the appropriate traffic regulation order.
8. That request reference 16/01 for the introduction of waiting restrictions or a
parking management scheme to deter airport parking in Rochford Road service
road, be retained on the list and that officers arrange a meeting with Ward
Councillors and appropriate representatives of the airport to discuss the wider
issue of airport parking.
9. That, with regard to request reference 16/03, the Corporate Director for Place
be authorised to advertise the necessary traffic regulation order to introduce
limited waiting in Rayleigh Road, Eastwood between Edwards Hall School and
Jones Corner to encourage parking turnover for local shops and business.
10. That, with regard to request reference 16/04 for the hardening of verges in
Silversea Avenue, Ward Councillors be requested to undertake consultation with
residents in accordance with the verge hardening policy.
11. That request reference 16/07 for the introduction of waiting restrictions on
the bend in Campfield Road, Shoeburyness by Cumberland Packaging be
retained on the list to enable further investigations to undertaken and any
appropriate controls to be identified.
12. That, with regard to request reference 16/09, the Corporate Director for
Place be authorised to advertise the necessary traffic regulation order to
introduce one way traffic flow in a northerly direction in Lansdowne Avenue and

subject to there being no objections received following statutory advertisement to
arrange for the order to be confirmed.
13. That, with regard to request reference 16/10, the Corporate Director for
Place be authorised to advertise the necessary traffic regulation order to
introduce a one hour waiting restriction in Salisbury Road at the Western Road
area, the timing of which restriction to be determined in consultation with the
Ward Councillors and subject to there being no objections received following
statutory advertisement to arrange for the order to be confirmed.
6

Parking Management Scheme Shoebury Area
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place which
appraised Members of the results of the informal consultation that had recently
been undertaken by the Ward Councillors on parking controls in the Shoebury
area and which sought Members' approval to recommend to the Cabinet
Committee the appropriate way forward. A summary of the analysis of
responses to the consultation was circulated the meeting.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
That, subject to the inclusion of Gunners Road and Hinguar Street in the
proposed parking management area, the Corporate Director for Place be
authorised to advertise the appropriate traffic regulation order and notices
required to introduce a parking management scheme in the Shoebury area
proposed, and in the event of there being no unresolved objections following
statutory advertisement, the Parking Management Scheme will be added to the
list of schemes to be implemented in the order of approval.

7

Petition Requesting Permit Parking Controls Southend East
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place which
appraised Members of the receipt of a petition signed by 320 residents of the
roads north of Southend East Railway Station requesting parking controls to
deter all day parking by commuters.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the petition be noted and the residents be thanked for taking the time to
compile the petition.
2. That, in accordance with the agreed policy regarding parking management
schemes, Ward Councillors be requested to undertake an informal consultation
with residents of the wider area affected, including the area south of the railway,
the results of which shall be reported back to the Traffic & Parking Working Party
and Cabinet Committee for consideration.

8

Petition Requesting Amendment to Existing Parking Controls Shaftsbury
Avenue
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place which
appraised Members of the receipt of a petition signed by 28 residents of
Shaftsbury Avenue, requesting amendments to the existing waiting restrictions in
the road between Lifstan Way and Warwick Road.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the petition be noted and the residents be thanked for taking the time to
compile the petition.
2. That the Corporate Director for Place be authorised to advertise the
appropriate traffic regulation order and notices for the removal of the existing
alternate monthly parking restriction in this section of road to increase parking
availability and subject to there being no objections following statutory
advertisement, to arrange for the order to be confirmed.

9

Petition Requesting Parking Controls Eastwood Boulevard
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place which
appraised Members of the receipt a petition received from 19 residents of
Eastwood Boulevard requesting that parking controls be considered on both
sides of the street during the periods 8am to 10am and 3pm to 4pm Monday to
Friday.
Resolved:
That Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That the petition be noted and the residents be thanked for taking the time to
compile the petition.
2. That the request to propose waiting restrictions be declined for the reasons
set out in the report.
3. That ward Members consider whether area wide parking controls would be
appropriate and undertake any necessary consultations in accordance with the
Policy.

10

Requests for New or Amended Traffic Regulation Orders
The Working Party received a report of the Corporate Director for Place that
sought Members' approval to recommend to the Cabinet Committee that
amendments to existing and/or the introduction of new waiting restrictions at the
locations indicated in Appendix 1 to the report be advertised in accordance with
the statutory processes and, subject to there being no objections received
following statutory advertisement, to arrange for the relevant orders to be sealed
and the proposals be implemented.

Resolved:
That the Cabinet Committee be recommended:
1. That following recommendations of officers in respect of the requests as set
out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director for Place be approved
and that the Corporate Director for Place be authorised to advertise any
necessary traffic regulation orders as appropriate in relation to the following
proposals and, subject to there being no objections received following statutory
advertisement, to arrange for the orders to be sealed and the proposals
implemented:
Tylers Avenue Car Park – Amend existing payment method from “pay on foot” to
“pay and display” and online payments as a pilot to determine appropriate
methods for future parking areas;
Various locations – Introduction of additional electric charging bays/car club
electric charging bays and to amend the existing electric charging bays to
incorporate a maximum waiting limit.
2. That the locations of the additional electric charging bays/car club electric
charging bays be identified in consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors.

Chairman:

